

No. 11-182

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
THE RESPONDENT**

WILLIAM T. ROBINSON III
Counsel of Record

PRESIDENT
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@americanbar.org
<http://www.americanbar.org>

Of Counsel:
Douglas W. Baruch
Karen T. Grisez
Natalie E. Shioji

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Bar Association

MARCH 26, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
THE FOUR ENJOINED PROVISIONS OF S.B. 1070 SHOULD BE FOUND TO BE PREEMPTED BECAUSE IMPLEMENTATION INEVITABLY WILL CONFLICT WITH FEDERAL IMMIGRATION LAW AND POLICY.....	6
A. ABA Experience Demonstrates That Mandatory Detention Under Section 2 Of S.B. 1070 Until Immigration Status Is Verified Inevitably Will Result In Wrongful Detentions of Citizens and Lawfully Present Aliens.....	10
B. ABA Experience Demonstrates That Mandatory Determination Of Removability Under Section 6 Of S.B. 1070 Is Equally Problematic	18
C. ABA Experience Demonstrates That State Immigration Enforcement Should Not Be Permitted Without Direct Supervision By The Appropriate Federal Agencies.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
 CASES	
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	24
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	6
<i>Rodriguez-Herrera v. INS</i> , 52 F.3d 238 (9th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Savage v. Jones</i> , 225 U.S. 501 (1912)	24
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	10
 STATUTES	
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	7
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(E)(iii)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1254a.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1324a.....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1357.....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1401(c)-(e), (g)-(h)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1431.....	12
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- AM. BAR ASS'N, REFORMING THE IMMIGRATION SYSTEM: PROPOSALS TO PROMOTE INDEPENDENCE, FAIRNESS, EFFICIENCY, AND PROFESSIONALISM IN THE ADJUDICATION OF REMOVAL CASES (2010), *available at* http://www.americanbar.org/groups/public_services/immigration/publications.html 3, 21
- EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW, FY 2012 PERFORMANCE BUDGET (2011), *available at* <http://www.justice.gov/jmd/2012justification/pdf/fy12-ara-justification.pdf>..... 23
- HANNAH GLADSTEIN *ET AL.*, BLURRING THE LINES: A PROFILE OF STATE AND LOCAL POLICE ENFORCEMENT OF IMMIGRATION LAW USING THE NAT'L CRIME INFO. CENTER DATABASE, 2002-2004 (2005), *available at* http://www.migrationpolicy.org/pubs/MPI_report_Blurring_the_Lines_120805.pdf..... 15
- IMMIGRATION POLICY CTR., AM. IMMIGRATION COUNCIL, A Q&A GUIDE TO STATE IMMIGRATION LAWS: WHAT YOU NEED TO KNOW IF YOUR STATE IS CONSIDERING ANTI-IMMIGRANT LEGISLATION (2012), *available at* http://immigrationpolicy.org/sites/default/files/docs/State_Guide_to_Immigration_Laws_Updated_021612.pdf 23

Marisa Taylor, <i>U.S. Citizen's Near Deportation Not a Rarity</i> , MINNEAPOLIS STAR TRIB., Jan. 26, 2008, available at http://www.startribune.com/nation/14456137.html	11
Mary Romero & Marwah Serag, <i>Violations of Latino Civil Rights Resulting from INS and Local Police's Use of Race, Culture and Class Profiling: The Case of the Chandler Roundup in Arizona</i> , 52 CLEV. ST. L. REV. 75 (2005).....	12
Memorandum from John Morton, Dir., U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, to All Field Office Dirs. <i>et al.</i> (June 17, 2011), available at http://www.ice.gov/doclib/secure-communities/pdf/prosecutorial-discretion-memo.pdf	7
Memorandum from Peter S. Vincent, Principal Legal Advisor, U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, to All Chief Counsel <i>et al.</i> (Nov. 17, 2011), available at http://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/dro_policy_memos/case-by-casereview-incoming-certain-pending-cases-memorandum.pdf	8
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GEN., U.S. DEP'T. OF HOMELAND SEC., AN ASSESSMENT OF U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT'S FUGITIVE OPERATIONS TEAMS (2007), available at http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIG_07-34_Mar07.pdf	15

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GEN., DEP'T OF HOMELAND SEC., THE PERFORMANCE OF 287(g) AGREEMENTS FY2011 UPDATE (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIG_11-119_Sep11.pdf	21
OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GEN., U.S. DEP'T. OF JUSTICE, THE IMMIGRATION & NATURALIZATION SERV.'S REMOVAL OF ALIENS ISSUED FINAL ORDERS (2003) <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/oig.reports/INS/e0304/final.pdf	15
Press Release, Am. Civil Liberties Union, ACLU Demands ICE End Illegal Deportation of U.S. Citizens (Feb. 13, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.aclu.org/immigrants-rights/aclu-demands-ice-end-illegal-deportation-us-citizens	12
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., Statement by Secretary Napolitano on DOJ's Findings of Discriminatory Policing in Maricopa County (Dec. 15, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.dhs.gov/ynews/releases/20111215-napolitano-statement-doj-maricopa-county.shtm	22

*Priorities and the Rule of Law: Oversight
Hearing on U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement Before the H. Comm. on the
Judiciary, Subcomm. on Immigration Policy
and Enforcement, 112th Cong. (2011)
(statement of John Morton, Dir., U.S.
Immigration & Customs Enforcement),
available at
[http://www.ice.gov/doclib/news/library/
speeches/111012morton.pdf](http://www.ice.gov/doclib/news/library/speeches/111012morton.pdf) 7*

*Priorities Enforcing Immigration Law: Hearing
Before the H. Comm. on Appropriations,
Subcomm. on Homeland Sec., 111th Cong.
(2009) (testimony of Michael Aytes, Acting
Deputy Dir., U.S. Citizenship & Immigration
Servs.), available at
[http://www.dhs.gov/ynews/testimony/
testimony_1238765913599.shtm](http://www.dhs.gov/ynews/testimony/testimony_1238765913599.shtm)..... 15*

U.S. DEP'T OF HOMELAND SEC., FY13 BUDGET IN
BRIEF 100-101 (2012), *available at*
[http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/mgmt/
dhs-budget-in-brief-fy2013.pdf](http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/mgmt/dhs-budget-in-brief-fy2013.pdf)..... 22

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE,
IMMIGRATION ENFORCEMENT: BETTER
CONTROLS NEEDED OVER PROGRAM
AUTHORIZING STATE AND LOCAL
ENFORCEMENT OF FEDERAL IMMIGRATION
LAWS (2009), *available at*
<http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d09109.pdf> 21

*U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement
Fiscal Year 2013 Budget Request: Hearing
Before H. Comm. on Appropriations,
Subcomm. on Homeland Sec., 112th Cong.
(2012) (written testimony of John Morton,
Dir., U.S. Immigration & Customs
Enforcement), available at
[http://www.dhs.gov/ynews/testimony/
20120308-ice-fy13-budget-request-hac.shtm](http://www.dhs.gov/ynews/testimony/20120308-ice-fy13-budget-request-hac.shtm)..... 22*

U.S. IMMIGRATION & CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,
U.S. DEP'T OF HOMELAND SEC., LAW
ENFORCEMENT SUPPORT CTR. TRAINING
MANUAL (rev. 2005), *available at*
[http://www.scribd.com/doc/21968082/ICE-
Law-Enforcement-Support-Center-LESC-
Training-Manual](http://www.scribd.com/doc/21968082/ICE-Law-Enforcement-Support-Center-LESC-Training-Manual) 19

U.S. IMMIGRATION & CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,
U.S. DEP'T OF HOMELAND SEC., SECURE
COMMUNITIES: A MODERNIZED APPROACH TO
IDENTIFYING AND REMOVING CRIMINAL
ALIENS (2010), *available at*
[http://www.ice.gov/doclib/secure-
communities/pdf/sc-brochure.pdf](http://www.ice.gov/doclib/secure-communities/pdf/sc-brochure.pdf) 22

U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement –
Toll Free Hotline,
[http://www.ice.gov/detention-reform/toll-
free-hotline](http://www.ice.gov/detention-reform/toll-free-hotline) (last visited Mar. 25, 2012)..... 11
